

SINGER THAILAND PLC

CreditUpdate

No. 117/2023 4 October 2023

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Company Rating:	BB+
Outlook:	Stable

Last Review Date: 26/05/23

Company Rat Date	ing History Rating	: Outlook/Alert
26/05/23	BBB	Negative
18/03/22	BBB	Stable
22/09/21	BBB-	Positive
31/08/20	BBB-	Stable
12/09/18	BBB-	Negative
31/08/17	BBB-	Stable
22/10/15	BBB	Stable
12/06/15	BBB	Alert Developing
03/05/13	BBB	Stable
29/11/12	BBB	Alert Developing
20/01/12	BBB	Stable

Contacts:

Siriwan Weeramethachai

siriwan@trisrating.com

Sithakarn Tongphiphat, CFA, FRM sithakarn@trisrating.com

Jittrapan Pantaleard

jittrapan@trisrating.com

Taweechok Jiamsakunthum

taweechok@trisrating.com

Narumol Charnchanavivat narumol@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating downgrades the company rating on Singer Thailand PLC (SINGER) to "BB+/stable" from "BBB/negative". The rating downgrade reflects a prolonged material deterioration of the company's asset quality, heightened operational risk and weaker-than-expected earnings capacity. The rating, however, continues to reflect the company's solid capital base and sufficient funding and liquidity.

We revised down our assessment of the company's risk position to 'weak' from 'adequate'. This is based on our view of SINGER's heightened operational risk during the rapid credit expansion and elevated credit risk from imprudent underwriting over the last two years. These factors have resulted in a further weakening of financial performance with a net loss of THB2.8 billion in the second quarter of 2023 (2Q23), which was substantially below our forecast. The losses were mainly caused by a sharp increase in provisions for expected credit losses and a large inventory write-down. In the first half of 2023 (1H23) SINGER reported a net loss of THB3.8 billion.

Earnings capability, as measured by earnings before tax to average risk-weighted assets (EBT/ARWA) dropped to -37% in 1H23 from 4%-5% in the past. Its earnings in 2H23 and the next one to two years are likely to recover, albeit at a slow pace, given high provisions due to uncertain economic conditions that could undermine the debt serviceability of its target customers. We project EBT/ARWA to gradually improve to the 1%-2% range in 2024-2025. This will require more effective management of asset quality and is based on our assumption of operating expenses to total income being in the range of 35%-40%.

As for asset quality, the cessation of debt relief measures in 2022 has led to slippages and hence a significant increase in stage-3 loans or non-performing loans (NPL). The NPL ratio increased to 13.8% at the end of 1Q23. Although the ratio fell marginally to 12.5% at the end of 2Q23, it remains significantly higher than the 3%-4% seen in the past. Consequently, credit cost rose to 53% in 1H23 (annualized) from a low single-digit range. With the company's present focus on asset quality management by tightening lending policies, improving debt collection, and accelerating NPL write-offs, we expect SINGER's asset quality to recover gradually.

Following SINGER's aggressive sales strategy and insufficient operational control that resulted in large impairment charges in 1H23, the company intends to implement a more cautious marketing strategy and tighten its operational process and system. TRIS Rating forecast SINGER's revenue from sales to drop by 70% in 2023 and to increase by 30% per annum in 2024-2025.

In terms of gross profit margin on product sales, we expect it to fall to the teen level this year before recovering to about 30% in 2024-2025, from over 40% in the past. The improvement should be backed by the launch of new home appliances, expansion of the sales network and an increase in cash sales through SINGER shops and online platforms.

For the credit growth outlook, SINGER is likely to pursue a more conservative growth strategy for both home appliance hire purchase (HP) and auto title loans. While the auto title loan segment could soften from the past, it should still be

CreditUpdate, reviews ratings of companies or debt issues that have already been rated by TRIS Rating. The CreditUpdate occurs when new debt instruments are issued or if significant events have taken place that may impact a company's current ratings or when current ratings are cancelled. The CreditUpdate announces whether a rating has been "upgraded," "downgraded," "affirmed" or "cancelled." The update includes information to supplement the previously published ratings. Credit Updates are part of TRIS Rating's monitoring process. TRIS Rating monitors every rating it assigns until either the debt instrument matures or the rating contract ends. To keep the public informed of changing situations, TRIS Rating periodically issues announcements about the credit ratings it monitors.



able to offset the large contractions that we expect for home appliance HP. We therefore project that overall outstanding loans will remain relatively flat in 2023-2025. As of 2Q23, total outstanding loans stood at about THB14 billion.

As for capital position, TRIS Rating expects capitalization to remain SINGER's key rating strength, indicated by a 'very strong' risk-adjusted capital (RAC) ratio. Its RAC ratio stood at 70% at the end of 2Q23. The solid capital should help support business expansion and absorb losses in the longer term. SINGER's financial leverage, measured by the debt to equity (D/E) ratio stood at 0.45 times as of 2Q23, well below its D/E covenant of 3 times. Based on our expectation of relatively weaker credit growth than in the past, its RAC ratio is likely to stay above 70% in 2023-2025.

Another factor that helps support the rating is SINGER's funding and liquidity position, which we assess as 'adequate'. As of September 2023, SINGER's cash, short-term investments, and unused short-term credit facilities from financial institutions remained ample at THB4 billion, compared with long-term debentures that will mature within 2024 (THB1 billion in March 2024 and THB2 billion in September 2024).

RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" outlook reflects the company's solid capital base to absorb losses and sufficient funding and liquidity.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

The rating could be upgraded if asset quality and operating performance improve on a sustained basis. We also expect SINGER to maintain its solid capital position which should help support business expansion in the medium term. Further deterioration in its portfolio quality and further weakening of its financial profile could lead to a downward revision of the rating and/or outlook.

COMPANY OVERVIEW

SINGER was established in 1969 and listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) in 1984. SINGER distributes products under the "SINGER" trademark. The company has a strong brand name in the electrical home appliance market, nationwide branch and sales distribution networks, and a proven track record of financing electrical home appliance purchases. The company offers instalment plans or HP contracts for the products it sells. Approximately 95% of the products are sold under the instalment sale service program.

In mid-2015, SINGER's major shareholder, SINGER (THAILAND) B.V., sold its entire 40% stake in SINGER on the SET. JMART became SINGER's new major shareholder, owning 24.99% of the outstanding shares. The license for SINGER's trademark was extended. JMART is a retailer and wholesaler of mobile phones and related products. JMART utilizes SINGER's direct sales channel to distribute its products, such as mobile phones, to SINGER's customers.

SINGER remains focused on its core business; sales of home electrical appliances, maintaining a lengthy track record in this segment. The company had also expanded its product line to include the sale of income-generating products and commercial electrical appliances, such as freezers and air-time vending machines. SINGER introduced another product to its line-up in 2017, "Rod Tum Ngern" loans, secured by vehicles through its subsidiary, SG Capital PLC (SGC).

SGC, provides financing services for SINGER's customers. SGC was listed on the stock exchange of Thailand on 13 December 2022 with SINGER remaining the company's largest shareholder with a 75% stake. SINGER has two other subsidiaries, SG Service Plus Co., Ltd. and SG Broker Co., Ltd. SG Service Plus provides maintenance services to SINGER's customers while SG Broker is an insurance agent.

In 2021, the private placement of rabbit holdings and rights offering (RO) to Jaymart PLC (JMART), and existing shareholders raised THB1.65 billion for the company. After the capitalization, JMART remained a major shareholder with 25.4% and Rabbit Holdings 23.7% of the outstanding shares of SINGER (as of 1 November 2022)

As of December 2022, the company's sales network comprised around 209 branches, approximately 3,000 salespersons and 6,000 franchisees.



BB+

Stable

RELATED CRITERIA

- Group Rating Methodology, 7 September 2022
- Issue Rating Criteria, 15 June 2021
- Nonbank Financial Institution Methodology, 17 February 2020

Singer Thailand PLC (SINGER)

Com	pany	Rating
-----	------	--------

Rating Outlook:

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: +66 2 098 3000

© Copyright 2023, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or ther advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating foos before a such. Information. Information contained of the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating foos not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria